
Agenda Item B.9
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: August 20, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Jaime A. Valdez, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Agreement with COM3 Consultants, Inc. for Goleta Train Depot Station

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to enter into a Professional Design Services Agreement No. 
2019-__ with COM3 Consultants, Inc. for project management assistance on the Goleta 
Train Depot in an amount not to exceed $71,800 with the term of agreement to June 30, 
2021. 

BACKGROUND:

On April 26, 2018, the California State Transportation Agency (CalSTA) notified the 
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG) that SBCAG had been 
awarded $13 million in funding as a result of submitting an application with the City of 
Goleta under the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP). 

The Goleta Train Depot (GTD) Project is the development of a new multi-modal train 
station at the location of the existing Amtrak platform with the intent to increase rail 
ridership. Through the completion of a full-service station, the project will improve 
connections to bus transit, accommodate transit service to/from the Santa Barbara 
Airport and the University of California Santa Barbara (UCSB), add new bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities, and allow accommodation for a potential future additional train 
storage that will support increased commuter rail needs. These improvements will make 
the new facility safer, functional, and inviting. The Project site is adjacent to the existing 
Amtrak platform at the northern end of South La Patera Lane.

There are two components to the GTD Project: (1) the roadway and access 
improvements (Roadway Portion) along South La Patera Lane between Hollister 
Avenue and the proposed depot; and (2) the depot building with waiting rooms and a 
café, a new parking facility, and accommodations for buses, vanpools, and bicycles 
(GTD Portion) at the station site, located south of the existing Amtrak train platform.

1



Meeting Date: August 20, 2019

Page 2 of 3

The following recaps important milestones in the GTD Project:

 May 31, 2018, the City closed escrow on the purchase of the approximate 2.5-
acre property located at 27 S. La Patera Lane for $6.7M as part of the future 
GTD Project.

 December 18, 2018, the City Council authorized the Mayor to execute a $12.2M 
Funding Agreement between SBCAG and the City regarding the 2018 TIRCP 
grant. 

 January 15, 2019, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a 
Professional Services Agreement with Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the 
preparation of the Station Area Master Plan (SAMP) for the GTD as required 
under the 2018 TIRCP grant.  The SAMP agreement has a not to exceed amount 
of $149,916 with the term expiring in December 31, 2019.

 June 4, 2019, the City Council authorized City Manager to enter into Professional 
Design Services Agreement with Anil Verma Associates, Inc. for the GTD Project 
in an amount not to exceed $2,400,000 with the term of agreement expiring on 
June 30, 2022.

DISCUSSION:

The GTD Project is a complicated and multi-faceted capital improvement project 
requiring experience in several disciplines. City staff recommends COM3 Consulting, 
Inc. for project management support from the “Pre-Authorized Qualified Consultants 
List” approved by City Council in December of 2016. City staff believes COM3’s 
expertise in the field coupled with their intimate knowledge of transportation, the City’s 
TIRCP application, vast experience with SBCAG and the City’s Public Works 
Department make them the ideal firm to provide project management support for the 
GTD Project. 

It is anticipated that the project management assistance for the GTD Project, provided 
in Exhibit A of the Professional Design Services Agreement (Attachment 1), may include 
the following, as approved by City staff:

 Provide continuous interface with City staff regarding project.

 Schedule and attend project team meetings, prepare meeting agendas and 
action items, and track action items, as needed.

 Provide management of technical consultants.

 As needed, coordinate with other agencies including, but not limited to, SBCAG, 
CalSTA, Amtrak, Union Pacific Rail Road (UPRR), Santa Barbara Airport, and 
UCSB.

 Prepare project status reports for City as requested.

 Prepare, review and comment on any agreements necessary for projects.

2



Meeting Date: August 20, 2019

Page 3 of 3

 Prepare project correspondence for City as requested.

 Provide technical review and comment on technical deliverables.

 Development/maintenance of project schedules.

 Track and monitor project costs.

 Track and monitor project funding.

 Assist City Staff in preparation of grant funding claims to SBCAG as requested.

 Assist in community outreach strategy and efforts.

 Attend public meetings as required.

ALTERNATIVES:

COM3 is the best firm on the “Pre-Authorized Qualified Consultants List” for the GTD 
Project given it has the most expertise and experience on this project, including its role 
in assisting with the securing of the TIRCP grant. Council could request staff to revisit 
the list and select another consultant, however doing so would result in significant effort 
and cost to bring another consultant up to speed.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

No additional appropriation is needed to support the not-to-exceed amount of $71,800 
with COM3 Consultants, Inc. An allocation of $680,000 for FY 2019-20 is currently in 
place in the TIRCP Fund (Fund 321) for Project Number 9079 (GTD). Expenditures of 
any and all funds related to the TIRCP grant are subject to the Funding Agreement 
between the City of Goleta and SBCAG. The Funding Agreement’s Exhibit B states a 
not-to-exceed amount of $12.2M for reimbursement to the City.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Professional Services Agreement between COM3 Consultants, Inc. and the City of 
Goleta regarding the Goleta Train Depot.

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Professional Design Services Agreement between COM3 Consulting Inc.
and the City of Goleta regarding the Goleta Train Depot

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18


	0011_1_CAR - Goleta Train Depot_CAR
	0011_2_Att 1 - Cover COM3_Goleta Train Depot_
	0011_3_Att 1 - COM3_GTD FYs 20 21_PSA



