
Agenda Item A.6  
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: December 17, 2019 
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Jaime Valdez, Senior Project Manager
Claudia Dato, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement with Rincon 
Consultants, Inc. for the Goleta Train Depot Station Area Master Plan

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2019-005 between the City of Goleta and Rincon Consultants, Inc. for 
the Goleta Train Depot Station Area Master Plan to extend the term of the contract from 
December 31, 2019, to June 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND: 

On April 26, 2018 the California State Transportation Agency (CalSTA) notified the 
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG) that SBCAG had been 
awarded $13 million in funding resulting from an application with the City of Goleta 
under the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP). One of the key work 
products the TIRCP grant requires is the completion of a Station Area Master Plan 
(SAMP) for the Goleta Train Depot Project. The SAMP will help facilitate the 
construction of a multi‐modal train station at the existing Amtrak platform and the site of 
the former Direct Relief International site (now owned by the City), with the intent to 
increase rail ridership and reduce Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions in the City.

On January 15, 2019, after a Request for Proposals process, the City Council approved 
a professional services agreement with Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) for 
preparation of a Goleta Train Depot Station Area Master Plan with a not-to-exceed 
amount of $149,916 and a term ending on December 31, 2019. 

DISCUSSION:

Development of the SAMP over the ensuing ten months included a public engagement 
campaign consisting of two community meetings in spring 2019, an online survey 
available in the month of May 2019, and stakeholder meetings with relevant groups 
such as the LOSSAN Rail Corridor Agency, a joint-powers authority that that works to 
increase ridership, revenue, reliability, coordination and safety within the corridor that 
includes Goleta. Rincon subsequently completed the SAMP in late October. 

1



Meeting Date: December 17, 2019

Page 2 of 3

Due to the availability of City staff and consultant staff, the SAMP could not be 
scheduled for Planning Commission consideration until the December 9, 2019, meeting.
The Planning Commission will be forwarding a recommendation to the City Council after 
reviewing the document and taking public comment. Due to time constraints, and the 
City Council’s focus on the new Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the City Council’s 
consideration of the SAMP could not be scheduled until January 2020. Given that 
Rincon’s agreement expires on December 31, 2019, an extension of time is needed on 
the contract so that Rincon staff can attend the City Council meeting, assist in the 
presentation of the SAMP, and be present to answer questions relating to the SAMP. In 
many ways the SAMP is a complex, highly detailed document. Although City staff can 
answer questions about the SAMP process and many of the topics it covers, Rincon 
staff is best equipped to field technical questions relating to the document. For this 
reason, City staff believes it would be highly beneficial to have Rincon staff attend the 
City Council meeting in January. Although staff does not anticipate the need for Rincon 
services after the January City Council meeting, the June 30 ending date provides some 
additional flexibility, if needed, and is consistent with the vast majority of agreements
that end with the fiscal year. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Funds for the original $149,916 not-to-exceed contract amount were already 
encumbered under a purchase agreement created in Fiscal Year 18/19. As of the date 
of this report, $141,400 has been spent, leaving approximately $8,500 remaining. This 
amendment contemplates only an extension of time on the life of the contract. The 
amount outstanding on the agreement is expected to cover the remaining work task of 
bringing the item to City Council in January 2020. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

The City Council can elect not to approve the Agreement Amendment, in which case 
Rincon staff would not be able to attend the City Council meeting, assist in the 
presentation of the SAMP, or be present at the City Council meeting to answer technical 
questions relating to the SAMP. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Assistant City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

2



Meeting Date: December 17, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Professional Services Between the City of 
Goleta and Rincon Consultants, Inc.

2. Agreement No. 2019-005 for Professional Services Between the City of Goleta and 
Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Available online only)

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Professional Services Between 
the City of Goleta and Rincon Consultants, Inc.

5



6



7



8



Attachment 2 
Agreement No. 2019-005 for Professional Services Between the City of Goleta and 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Available online only)

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27


	0007_1_X.x - Rincon Contract Amendment No. 1- Station Area Master Plan CAR
	0007_2_X.x - Rincon Contract Amendment No. 1 CAR- Attach 1 Cover Sheet
	0007_3_Att 1 - Amend. No. 1 - Rincon Contract - Station Area Master Plan
	0007_4_Att 2 - Cover
	0007_5_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2019-005 Rincon Consultants, Inc. - Goleta Train Depot Station Area Master Plan



